
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

WINDSOR AREA DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 3RD JULY, 2019

At 7.00 pm

in the

CONFERENCE ROOM - YORK HOUSE, WINDSOR

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS CHRISTINE BATESON, JOHN BOWDEN (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
DAVID CANNON (CHAIRMAN), WISDOM DA COSTA, JON DAVEY, KAREN DAVIES, 
DAVID HILTON, NEIL KNOWLES (OLD WINDSOR RESIDENTS ASSOCIATION), 
JULIAN SHARPE, SHAMSUL SHELIM AND AMY TISI 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS CLIVE BASKERVILLE, MANDY BRAR, GERRY CLARK, 
CAROLE DA COSTA, JOHNSON, LYNNE JONES, SAYONARA LUXTON, GARY MUIR, 
PRICE, SAMANTHA RAYNER AND JOHN STORY

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead, Governance - Issued: 25 June 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628796251

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of any accessibility 
issues
Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by the nearest 
exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a 
member of staff.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be audio 
recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage will be available 
through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on 
the RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. By 
entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be in the 
public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal 
representative at the meeting



AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.
 

7 - 8

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.
 

9 - 12

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Head of Planning’s report on planning applications received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site 
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by access the 
Planning Applications Public Access Module at 
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp

Key: 
APP = Approval
CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use
DD = Defer and Delegate
DLA = Defer Legal Agreement
PERM = Permit
PNR = Prior Approval Not Required
REF = Refusal
WA = Would Have Approved
WR = Would Have Refused

4.  18/03747/FULL - MILE STONES, QUEENS HILL RISE, ASCOT SL5 
7DP

Recommendation – DD

Proposal: Construction of two blocks comprising 18 no. apartments with 
basement parking and improvements to existing access from Queens Hill, 
following demolition of existing dwelling house and outbuildings.

Applicant: Searchfield Homes Limited

Member Call-in: N/A

Expiry Date: 5 July 2019

 

13 - 36

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp


5.  19/00897/FULL - ONE STOP SHOP, 1 - 3 HIGH STREET, 
SUNNINGHILL, ASCOT SL5 9NQ

Recommendation: PERM

Proposal: Change of use of part first floor from (D1) (Chiropractor) and (B1a) 
(Office) to (C3) (2 bedroom apartment) with associated bin/cycle store and 
additional parking.

Applicant: Mr Holdcroft

Member Call-in: Cllr Hilton

Expiry Date: 5 July 2019
 

37 - 48

6.  19/00916/FULL - WINDSOR PHYSIOTHERAPY, ESSEX LODGE, 69 
OSBORNE ROAD, WINDSOR SL4 3EQ

Recommendation: REF

Proposal: Demolition of existing building and construction of new building 
comprising 10 x two bedroom and 2 x one bedroom flats with associated 
parking, alteration to existing access and new bin enclosure.

Applicant: Sorbon Estates Ltd

Member Call-in N/A

Expiry Date: 1 July 2019
 

49 - 76

7.  19/01015/VAR - LIME TREE VILLAS, LONDON ROAD, 
SUNNINGDALE, ASCOT, SL5 0JN

Recommendation: PERM

Proposal: Variation (under Section 73a) of Condition 2 (Approved Plans) to 
substitute those plans approved under 15/01752/FULL for 4 no. dwellings 
forming 2 pairs of semi-detached houses with associated parking, garages 
and amenity space following demolition of existing dwelling with amended 
plans (Allowed on Appeal).

Applicant: Mr and Mrs Mills

Member Call-in: N/A

Expiry Date: 2 July 2019.
 

77 - 92

8.  19/01214/FULL - ORCHARD COTTAGE, 61 HORTON ROAD, 
DATCHET, SLOUGH, SL3 9HD

Recommendation: REF

Proposal: Replacement dwelling

Applicant: Mr and Mrs Lawrence

93 - 108



Member Call-in: Cllr Bateson

Expiry Date: 2 July 2019
 

9.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To note the Essential Monitoring reports.
 

109 - 112





LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied 
on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background 
Paper, 
although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to 
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be
[...]
Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 8



WINDSOR AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 5 JUNE 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson, John Bowden (Vice-Chairman), 
David Cannon (Chairman), Wisdom Da Costa, Jon Davey, Karen Davies, David Hilton, 
Neil Knowles, Julian Sharpe, Shamsul Shelim and Amy Tisi

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Victoria Gibson, Ashley Smith and Lyndsay Jennings

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Shelim declared a personal interest in item 2, as he knew the applicant 
and the architect for the development had carried out some work for him in the past. 
Councillor Shelim confirmed he attended Panel with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held ono 24 April 2019 be 
noted.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

The Panel considered the Head of Planning’s report on planning applications and 
received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication of 
the agenda.

NB: * Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an 
asterisk.

Item 1

19/00233/FULL

Datchet Common, Horton Road, 
Datchet, Slough

Change of use of land to the 
stationing/parking of motor 
vehicles (retrospective)

This application was withdrawn from 
the agenda.
 

*Item 2

19/00682/FULL

Avanti 98 Peascod Street, 
Windsor, SL4 1DH

Part demolition of shop front 
façade to include glass, repaint 
shop front and fascia lettering 
(retrospective).

A motion was put forward by 
Councillor Da Costa to refuse the 
application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was 
seconded by Councillor Hilton.

9

Agenda Item 3



A named vote was taken and ten 
Councillors voted for the motion 
(Bateson, Bowden, Cannon, W. Da 
Costa, Davey, Hilton, Knowles, 
Sharpe and Tisi); one Councillor 
abstained from the vote (Shelim)

It was agreed to REFUSE the 
application.

(The Panel were addressed by Mr 
Kaleem Janjua, Agent)

*Item 2

19/00683/LBC

Avanti 98 Peascod Street, 
Windsor, SL4 1DH

Consent to retain alterations to 
shop front, further works to re-
paint shop front and new signage.

A motion was put forward by 
Councillor Da Costa to refuse the 
application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was 
seconded by Councillor Hilton.

A named vote was taken and ten 
Councillors voted for the motion 
(Bateson, Bowden, Cannon, W. Da 
Costa, Davey, Hilton, Knowles, 
Sharpe and Tisi); one Councillor 
abstained from the vote (Shelim)

It was agreed to REFUSE the 
application.

(The Panel were addressed by Mr 
Kaleem Janjua, Agent)

*Item 3

19/00720/FULL

Castle Farm Caravan Site, Leigh 
Square, Windsor

Construction of 6 x two bedroom 
flats, 4 x two bedroom dwellings, 
12 x three bedroom dwellings and 
3 x four bedroom dwellings with 
garages and storage sheds, new 
vehicular and pedestrian access 
and associated works to include 
parking and landscaping.

A motion was put forward by 
Councillor Da Costa to permit the 
application as per Officers 
recommendation with delegation to 
officers to amend the  
layout/appearance/form of the 
maisonette units if they considered it 

10



to be appropriate.

It was unanimously agreed to 
delegate the application to the 
Head of Planning with authority to 
APPROVE.

(The Panel were addressed by Mr 
Mark Carter, Agent)

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

All details of the essential monitoring reports were noted.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
3 July 2019          Item:  1 

Application 
No.: 

18/03747/FULL 

Location: Mile Stones Queens Hill Rise Ascot SL5 7DP  
Proposal: Construction of two blocks comprising 18 no. apartments with basement parking and 

improvements to existing access from Queens Hill following demolition of existing 
dwellinghouse and outbuildings. 

Applicant: Searchfield  Homes Limited 
Agent: Mr Paul Dickinson 
Parish/Ward: Sunninghill And Ascot Parish/Ascot And Cheapside Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Jo Richards on 01628 682955 or at 
jo.richards@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Permission is sought for the construction of two buildings comprising a total of 18 apartments 

following demolition of the existing single detached dwellinghouse. Access to the site would be 
through the existing secondary access off Queens Hill, immediately to the west of the application 
site. An entrance gate is proposed to be erected part way along the existing driveway into Mile 
Stones from Queens Hill. 
 

1.2 This application follows a previous application for 22 apartments (ref: 18/01464/FULL) which was 
refused on nine grounds including impact on the character of the area, impact on neighbours, 
impact on trees, highways, ecology (impact on the SPA and bats), drainage/flood risk, lack of a 
development brief and lack of affordable housing. 
 

1.3 The application has been revised significantly to overcome the harm to the character of the area, 
neighbouring occupants and trees. Access is now to be taken off Queens Hill thus avoiding a 
new access point onto London Road. Subject to the outstanding matters listed below which are 
nearing resolution, the Council is satisfied that the proposal has overcome all previous concerns. 
In the event that the outstanding issues cannot be resolved within 4 weeks of the panel date, it is 
recommended that the Head of Planning be given authority to refuse the application is she is not 
content that the outstanding matters are progressing satisfactorily. 
 

 

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Head of Planning: 

1. To grant planning permission: 
- on the satisfactory completion of a section 111 agreement being secured for 

[...]
e has secured the implementation of a programme of archaeological works in 
accordance with a written scheme of investigation which has been submitted by the applicant and 
approved by the Planning Authority 
Reason:  Reason: The site is within an area of archaeological potential, specifically relating to 
prehistoric remains. A programme of works is required to mitigate the impact of development and 
to record any surviving remains so as to advance our understanding of their significance in 
accordance with the national and local plan policy. 

21 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
listed below. 
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
particulars and plans. 

28



Appendix A 

Location Plan 

29



Site layout 

30



Appendix B 

Block 1—

Elevations 

31



Block 2—Elevations 

32



Block 1—Ground floor 

Block 1—First Floor 

33



Block 1—Second floor 

Block 1—Basement 

34



Block 2 Ground floor 

Block 2 First floor 

35



Block 2—Second Floor 

Block 2—Basement 

36



 
 

   

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
3 July 2019          Item:  2 

Application 
No.: 

19/00897/FULL 

Location: One Stop Shop 1 - 3 High Street Sunninghill Ascot SL5 9NQ  
Proposal: Change of use of part first floor from (D1) (Chiropractor) and (B1a) (Office) to (C3) (2 

bedroom apartment) with associated bin/cycle store and additional parking 
Applicant: Mr Holdcroft 
Agent: Not Applicable 
Parish/Ward: Sunninghill And Ascot Parish/Sunninghill And South Ascot Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Adam Jackson on 01628 796660 or at 
adam.jackson@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The proposed development would result in the loss of a use which currently provides jobs in 

conflict with policy NP/E1.1 of the Neighbourhood Plan and the loss of a community facility (D1 
use) in conflict with policy CF1 of the RBWM Local Plan, however, the harm this wou
[...]
 its plant equipment, together with details of the methods of providing acoustic 
ventilation to habitable rooms shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority and approved in 
writing before development commences. 
Reason: To protect the residential amenities of the development and to accord with the Local 
Plan Policy NAP3. 

6 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
listed below. 
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
particulars and plans. 

45



Appendix A – Site location plan and layout 

  

46



Appendix B – Proposed floor plan 

47



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

   

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
3 July 2019          Item:  3 

Application 
No.: 

19/00916/FULL 

Location: Windsor Physiotherapy Essex Lodge 69 Osborne Road Windsor SL4 3EQ  
Proposal: Demolition of existing building and construction of new building comprising 10 x two 

bedroom and 2 x one bedroom flats with associated parking, alteration to existing 
access and new bin enclosure 

Applicant: Sorbon Estates Ltd 
Agent: Mrs Kay Collins 
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Park Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Briony Franklin on 01628 796007 or at 
briony.franklin@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
 1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1   The proposal seeks planning permission to demolish an existing 2 storey Victorian building close 

to Windsor town centre and replace it with a 3 storey building comprising 12 apartments (10 x 2 
bed and 2 x 1 bed) with associated car parking. The current scheme follows 2 previous appeals 
to build 14 flats on the site which were both dismissed and a more recent application refused 
under reference number 18/03027/FULL. The number of units has been reduced from 14 to 12 
and the overall height and bulk has also been reduced. However it is not considered that the 
current scheme has sufficiently addressed the previous concerns and the applicatio
[...]
omprising 
14 residential apartments.  

Refused on 2nd December 
2011 and dismissed on 
appeal 7.08.12 

13/01689/FULL Redevelopment of existing site to 
provide 14 apartments with 
associated basement parking and 
access.  

Refused on 13th 
September 2013 and 
dismissed on appeal 
21.3.14  

18/03027/FULL Construction of new building 
comprising 11 x two bedroom and 3 
x one bedroom flats with associated 
parking, alteration to existing access 
and new bin enclosure. 

Refused on 16.1.19 

 
 
The previous application (reference number 18/03027/FULL) was refused for the following 
reasons: 
 

50



 
 

   

 The proposal development, because of its siting, layout, height, size, bulk and design would 
appear cramped and unduly prominent and obtrusive in the street scene and would be 
harmful to the spacious character and appearance of the site itself and the locality in general 
including the setting of the adjacent Conservation Area.  The proposal fails to comply with 
Local Plan policies DG1, H10, H11 and CA2 of the Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead Local Plan Incorporating Alterations adopted June 2003 and emerging policies 
SP3, HO5 and HE1 of the Borough Local Plan 2013-2033 Submission Version and guidance 
set out in paragraph 127 of the NPPF. 

 The proposed development, by virtue of its siting, size, scale and design would appear 
overbearing and unduly prominent when viewed from Heron Lodge and would result in an 
unneighbourly form of development to the detriment of their living conditions in terms of light, 
outlook and privacy, contrary to emerging policy SP3 of the Borough Local Plan 2013-2033 
Submission Version and guidance set out in paragraph 127 of the NPPF. 

 The proposed development, because of its siting, size, layout and design would result in 
future pressure to reduce or remove the adjacent Lime tree in Bolton Avenue and insufficient 
space has been provided within the site to provide any meaningful planting/landscaping to the 
de
[...]
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

68



 

APPENDIX B – PLANS AND ELEVATION DRAWINGS 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

69



 

Elevation facing roundabout 

 

 

 

Osborne Road Frontage 

 

70



 

Bolton Avenue frontage 

 

 

 

Elevation facing Heron Lodge 

 

71



APPENDDIX C - COMPARISON ELEVATIONS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

72



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

73



APPENDIX D - STREETSCENE ELEVATIONS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

74



 

 

APPENDIX E – INDICATIVE LANDSCAPE LAYOUT 

 

 

 

75



APPENDIX F – BIN STORE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

76



 
 

   

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
3 July 2019          Item:  4 

Application 
No.: 

19/01015/VAR 

Location: Lime Tree Villas London Road Sunningdale Ascot SL5 0JN  
Proposal: Variation (under Section 73a) of Condition 2 (Approved Plans) to substitute those plans 

approved under 15/01752/FULL for 4 No. dwellings forming 2 pairs of semi-detached 
houses with associated parking, garages and amenity space following demolition of 
existing dwelling with amended plans (Allowed on Appeal). 

Applicant: Mr And Mrs Mills 
Agent: Not Applicable 
Parish/Ward: Sunningdale Parish/Sunningdale Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Adam Jackson on 01628 796660 or at 
adam.jackson@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The application is to vary condition 2 (approved plans) of permission 15/01752 under S73 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act (as amended). In doing so the approved set of plans will be 
replaced with a new set which make the following changes: 
 

 Changes to the stone detailing around the windows and window heads 

 The replacement of casement windows with traditional sash windows 

 Additional high level windows at ground floor level in the flank elevations 

 An additional window in the side elevation of plot one at first floor 

 Replacement of the ground floor windows on the rear elevation with a single larger 
opening 

 Changes to the scale and the design of the rear dormer windows 

 Minor changes
[...]
e access road to the public car park. To the rear of the site is Green Belt land. The 
application site is within 5km of the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area. 

 
4. KEY CONSTRAINTS   
 
4.1 The key constraints are: 
 

 Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area 
 
 
5. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
5.1 The application is made under S73 of the Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) and 

proposes to vary condition 2 (approved plans) of application 15/01752/FULL. In doing so it is 
proposed to replace the approved plans with a new set which make the following changes: 

 

 Changes to the stone detailing around the windows and window heads 

 The replacement of casement windows with traditional sash windows 

 Additional high level windows at ground floor level in the flank elevations 

 An additional window in the side elevation of plot one at first floor 

 Replacement of the ground floor windows on the rear elevation with a single larger 
opening 

 Changes to the scale and the design of the rear dormer windows 

 Minor changes to the internal layout of the dwellings 
 

Reference  Description  Decision  

15/01752/FULL 4 No. dwellings forming 2 pairs of 
semi-detached houses with 
associated parking and amenity 
space following demolition of 
existing dwelling. 

Refused – 16.10.2015 
Allowed at appeal – 
15.04.2016 

16/022358/FULL 4 No. dwellings formed of 2 pairs of 
semi-detached houses with 
basement, associated parking and 
amenity space following demolition 
of existing dwelling.   

Refused – 21.10.2016 

18/02008/VAR Variation of Condition (2) (under 
S73) to substitute approved plans 
with amended plans for 4. No 
dwellings forming 2 pairs of semi-
detached houses with associated 
parking, garages and amenity space 
following demolition of existing 
dwelling under (15/01752) (allowed 

Withdrawn – 17.10.2018 

78



 
 

   

on appeal). 

19/00278/VAR Variation of Condition 2 (Approved 
plans) (under 
[...]
dance with the construction management details as 

set out on the Site Set-up Plan 01a approved under application 17/02203/CONDIT. The approved 
details shall be adhered to throughout the construction period. 

 
9 No part of the development shall be occupied until a means of vehicular access has been 

constructed in accordance with the approved plans. 
 
10 No part of the development shall be occupied until vehicle parking spaces have been provided in 

accordance with the approved drawing. The spaces approved shall be retained for parking in 
association with the development. 

 
11 The existing access to the site shall be stopped up and abandoned immediately upon the new 

access being first brought into use. 

83



Appendix A—Site location plan and site layout 

Site location plan 

84



Site layout (approved under 15/01752) 

85



Appendix B—Approved plans and elevations 

Basement plan 

86



Ground and first floor plan 

87



Attic and roof plan 

88



Front elevation 

89



Rear and side elevations 

90



Appendix C— Proposed plans and elevations 

 

91



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

   

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
3 July 2019          Item:  5 

Application 
No.: 

19/01214/FULL 

Location: Orchard Cottage  61 Horton Road Datchet Slough SL3 9HD 
Proposal: Replacement dwelling. 
Applicant: Mr And Mrs Lawrence 
Agent: Miss Elaine Kimber 
Parish/Ward: Datchet Parish/Datchet Horton And Wraysbury 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Josey Short on 01628 683960 or at 
josey.short@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The proposed scheme involves the replacement of the existing detached bungalow with a 

detached two storey dwelling which would front Horton Road.  
 

1.2 The proposal would have a negative impact on the setting of nearby Grade II Listed Building,   
known as The Lawn, and its associated heritage assets, whilst also having an adverse impact on 
the character of the area, by virtue of the scale a
[...]
ans c/o Agent: Mr Eric Telford Telford Planning Associates 1 Whinbarrow Close 
Aspatria Wigton CA7 3HE 

Decision Type: Delegated Officer Recommendation: Would Have 
Refused 

Description: Erection of guest accommodation building 

Location: The Oxford Blue 10 Crimp Hill Old Windsor Windsor SL4 2QY  

Appeal Decision: Dismissed Decision Date: 6 June 2019 

 
Main Issue: 

 
The Inspector found that the proposed development would be inappropriate development in 
the Green Belt and would therefore cause harm to the Green Belt.  In addition significant 
harm would be caused by the development to the occupiers of No 9 Crimp Hill in terms of 
loss of outlook. 
 

 
 

 
 

111



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf
	Insert from: "APRIL 2017_Govt access and declarations of interest.pdf"
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf


	3 MINUTES
	4 18/03747/FULL - MILE STONES, QUEENS HILL RISE, ASCOT SL5 7DP
	5 19/00897/FULL - ONE STOP SHOP, 1 - 3 HIGH STREET, SUNNINGHILL, ASCOT SL5 9NQ
	6 19/00916/FULL - WINDSOR PHYSIOTHERAPY, ESSEX LODGE, 69 OSBORNE ROAD, WINDSOR SL4 3EQ
	7 19/01015/VAR - LIME TREE VILLAS, LONDON ROAD, SUNNINGDALE, ASCOT, SL5 0JN
	8 19/01214/FULL - ORCHARD COTTAGE, 61 HORTON ROAD, DATCHET, SLOUGH, SL3 9HD
	9 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)



Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 3 JULY 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson, John Bowden (Vice-Chairman), 
David Cannon (Chairman), Wisdom Da Costa, Jon Davey, Karen Davies, David Hilton, 
Neil Knowles, Julian Sharpe, Shamsul Shelim and Amy Tisi

Also in attendance: Councillors Samantha Rayner and Lynne Jones

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Victoria Gibson, Adam Jackson, Lyndsay Jennings and 
Ashley Smith

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Cannon declared a personal interest in item 8 as he knows the applicants as 
residents in his Ward. He confirmed he attended Panel with an open mind.

Councillor Davies declared a personal interest in item 6 as she attended the building for a 
Pilates class. Councillor Davies confirmed she attended Panel with an open mind.

Councillor Hilton declared a personal interest in item 4 as he knew the objector that had 
registered to speak as an acquaintance as he runs the local football club. He confirmed he 
attended Panel with an open mind.

Councillor Sharpe declared a personal interest in items 4 and 5 as his wife is the Chairman 
of Ascot and Sunninghill Parish Council. He confirmed he attended Panel with an open mind.

Councillor Shelim declared a personal interest in item 4 as he owned a property nearby on 
London Road. He confirmed he attended Panel with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2019 be 
approved.

18/03747/FULL - MILE STONES, QUEENS HILL RISE, ASCOT SL5 7DP 

The Panel considered the Head of Planning report on planning applications and received 
updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication of the agenda.

18/03747/FULL

Mile Stones, Queens Hill Rise, Ascot 
SL5 7DP

Construction of two blocks 
comprising 18 no. apartments with 
basement parking and improvements 
to existing access from Queens Hill, 
following demolition of existing 
dwelling house and outbuildings.

A motion was put forward by Councillor 
Sharpe to defer the application to 



enable further negotiations with the 
applicant. This was seconded by 
Councillor Shelim.

The Panel voted unanimously to 
DEFER the application

(The Panel were addressed by Mr Mike 
Harrison and Mr Robin Wood on behalf 
of the Parish Council in objection).

18/03747/FULL - Mile Stones, Queens Hill Rise, AScot SL5 7DP - To defer the 
application (Motion)
Councillor Christine Bateson For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Karen Davies For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Julian Sharpe For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Carried

19/00897/FULL - ONE STOP SHOP, 1 - 3 HIGH STREET, SUNNINGHILL, ASCOT 
SL5 9NQ 

The Panel considered the Head of Planning report on planning applications and received 
updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication of the agenda.

Item 5

19/00897/FULL

One Stop Shop, 1-3 High Street, 
Sunninghill, Ascot, SL5 9NQ

Change of use of part first floor from 
(D1) (Chiropractor) and (B1a) (Office) 
to (C3) (2 bedroom apartment) with 
associated bin/cycle store and 
additional parking.

A motion was put forward by Councillor 
W. Da Costa to approve the application 
as per Officers recommendation. This 
was seconded by Councillor Bowden.

A named vote was taken and nine 
Councillors voted for the motion (Cllrs 
Bateson, Bowden, Cannon, W. Da 
Costa, Davies, Knowles, Sharpe, 
Shelim and Tisi). Two Councillors 
abstained from the vote (Cllrs Davey 
and Hilton).

It was agreed to APPROVE the 
application.

(The Panel were addressed by Mr 



Robin Wood on behalf of the Parish 
Council in objection, and Mr Philip 
Holdcroft the agent).

19/00897/FULL - One Stop Shop, 1-3 High Street, Sunninghill, Ascot SL5 9NQ - To 
approve the application (Motion)
Councillor Christine Bateson For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For
Councillor Jon Davey Abstain
Councillor Karen Davies For
Councillor David Hilton Abstain
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Julian Sharpe For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Carried

19/00916/FULL - WINDSOR PHYSIOTHERAPY, ESSEX LODGE, 69 OSBORNE 
ROAD, WINDSOR SL4 3EQ 

The Panel considered the Head of Planning report on planning applications and received 
updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication of the agenda.

Item 6

19/00916/FULL

Windsor Physiotherapy
Essex Lodge
69 Osborne Road
Windsor SL4 3EQ

Demolition of existing building and 
construction of new building 
comprising 10 x two bedroom and 2 
x one bedroom flats with associated 
parking, alteration to existing access 
and new bin enclosure.

A motion was put forward by Councillor 
Hilton to refuse the application as per 
Officers recommendation. This was 
seconded by Councillor Knowles.

It was unanimously agreed to 
REFUSE the application.

In coming to its decision the panel noted 
that the adverse impacts of the 
development (particularly with regards 
heritage and character concenrs) would 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh 
the benefits of approving the scheme.

(The Panel were addressed byClaire 
Mine of the Windsor Neighbourhood 
Plan Group and Councillors Jones and 
Rayner in objection; and Kevin Scott the 
agent).

19/00916/FULL - Windsor Physiotherapy, Essex Lodge, 69 Osborne Road, Windsor SL4 
3EQ - To Refuse the application (Motion)



Councillor Christine Bateson For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Karen Davies For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Julian Sharpe For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Carried

19/01015/VAR - LIME TREE VILLAS, LONDON ROAD, SUNNINGDALE, ASCOT, 
SL5 0JN 

The Panel considered the Head of Planning report on planning applications and received 
updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication of the agenda.

NB: * Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

*Item 7

19/01015/VAR

Lime Tree Villas
London Road
Sunningdale
Ascot SL5 0JN

Variation (Under Section 73a) of 
Condition 2 (Approved Plans) to 
substitute those plans approved 
under 15/01752/FULL for 4 no. 
dwellings forming 2 pairs of semi-
detached houses with associated 
parking, garages and amenity space 
following demolition of existing 
dwelling with amended plans 
(Allowed on Appeal).

A motion was put forward by Councillor 
W. Da Costa to approve the application 
as per Officers recommendation. This 
was seconded by Councillor Tisi.

It was unanimously agreed to 
APPROVE the application.

(The Panel were addressed by Mr 
Dudley Mills, the agent)

19/01015/VAR - Lime Tree Villas, London Road, Sunningdale Ascot SL5 0JN - To 
approve the application (Motion)
Councillor Christine Bateson For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Karen Davies For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Julian Sharpe For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For
Councillor Amy Tisi For



Carried

19/01214/FULL - ORCHARD COTTAGE, 61 HORTON ROAD, DATCHET, SLOUGH, 
SL3 9HD 

The Panel considered the Head of Planning report on planning applications and received 
updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication of the agenda.

Item 8

19/01214/FULL

Orchard Cottage
61 Horton Road
Datchet
Slough SL3 9HD

Replacement dwelling

A motion was put forward by Councillor 
Hilton to refuse the application as per 
Officers recommendation. This was 
seconded by Councillor Bateson.

A named vote was taken and nine 
Councillors voted for the motion (Cllrs 
Bateson, Bowden, W. Da Costa, 
Davies, Hilton, Knowles, Sharpe, 
Shelim and Tisi). Two Councillors 
abstained from the vote (Cllrs Davey 
and Cannon).

It was agreed to REFUSE the 
application.

(The Panel were addressed by Mr 
James Lawrence, Applicant)

19/01214/FULL - Orchard Cottage, 61 Horton Road, Datchet Slough SL3 9HD - Ro refuse 
the application (Motion)
Councillor Christine Bateson For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon Abstain
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For
Councillor Jon Davey Abstain
Councillor Karen Davies For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Julian Sharpe For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Carried

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

All details of the Essential Monitoring Reports were noted.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.15 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….



DATE………………………………..........


